of development in the area increases
(decreases), quality of the building
increases (decreases), inux
of people and/or business to the area
increases (decreases).

The fair values are determined by applying the
Comparison Method of Valuation to derive the open
market value. This valuation model reects the current
price on actual transaction for similar properties in the
neighbourhood in recent time. References were made
to prices of land and comparable properties in the
neighbourhood. The data obtained were analysed and
adjustment was made to reect differences in site area
and the actual location, quality of construction and off-
site facilities.

- Prices per square meter

- Rate of development in the area

- Quality of the building

-Inux of people and/or businesses
to the area

For the year ended 31 December 2024
Notes to the Financial Statements

2024 Annual Report and Accounts2024 Annual Report and Accounts2024 Annual Report and Accounts2024 Annual Report and Accounts

 iii  Sensitivity analysis
  The table below sets out the impact on equity and prot or loss of a 1000 basis point movement (10%) in the open market price of

the investment properties

   31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23
   N’000 N’000
 Fair value of investment properties  872,000 765,000
 +10% movement in open market price  959,200 841,500
 -10% movement in open market price  784,800 688,500

71 72

For the year ended 31 December 2024
Notes to the Financial Statements

9  Investment in joint arrangement
 In thousands of Naira  31-Dec-24  31-Dec-23
 Mingol Properties Limited   -  -

 The interest in the joint arrangement was disposed during the year 2023 and the analysis of the investment is as shown below:

   31-Dec-24  31-Dec-23
   N'000  N'000
 Balance, beginning of the year   -  230
 Transfer of assets and liabilities from CAP Phoenix   -  -
 Exchange gain   -   -
 Share of prot/(loss) of joint venture   -  361
 Sales of investment   -  (591)
 Balance, end of the period   -   -

[…]

of development in the area increases
(decreases), quality of the building
increases (decreases), inux
of people and/or business to the area
increases (decreases).

The fair values are determined by applying the
Comparison Method of Valuation to derive the open
market value. This valuation model reects the current
price on actual transaction for similar properties in the
neighbourhood in recent time. References were made
to prices of land and comparable properties in the
neighbourhood. The data obtained were analysed and
adjustment was made to reect differences in site area
and the actual location, quality of construction and off-
site facilities.

- Prices per square meter

- Rate of development in the area

- Quality of the building

-Inux of people and/or businesses
to the area

For the year ended 31 December 2024
Notes to the Financial Statements

2024 Annual Report and Accounts2024 Annual Report and Accounts2024 Annual Report and Accounts2024 Annual Report and Accounts

 iii  Sensitivity analysis
  The table below sets out the impact on equity and prot or loss of a 1000 basis point movement (10%) in the open market price of

the investment properties

   31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23
   N’000 N’000
 Fair value of investment properties  872,000 765,000
 +10% movement in open market price  959,200 841,500
 -10% movement in open market price  784,800 688,500

71 72

For the year ended 31 December 2024
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2024
Notes to the Financial Statements

2024 Annual Report and Accounts2024 Annual Report and Accounts2024 Annual Report and Accounts2024 Annual Report and Accounts 73 74

12a  Reconciliation of the re-insurance contract balances for the Company as at 31 December 2024

   Assets for Remaining Coverage  Amount Recoverable on
   (ARC)   Incurred claims

   Estimates of
   present value of Risk
   Non-onerous  Onerous future cashows Adjustment  Total
   �'000  �'000  �'000  �'000  �'000

 Opening reinsurance contract assets - 1 Jan 2024  1,004,422  -  571,711  32,386  1,608,519
 Changes in the statement of prot or loss and OCI
 Allocation of reinsurance premiums paid (Note 27)  (3,174,491)  -  -  -  (3,174,491)
 Amounts recoverable from reinsurers
 Recoveries of Incurred claims and other
 attributable income(Note 25)  -  -  1,625,006  -  1,625,006
 Changes in RA related to reinsurance LIC (Note 27) -  -  - 78,880 78,880
 Adjustments to assets for incurred claims (Note 27) -  -  38,438 - 38,438
 Net Expenses from Reinsurance Contract Held (3,174,491)  -  1,663,443 78,880 (1,432,168)
 Investment components  -  -  -  -
   (3,174,491) -  1,663,443 78,880 (1,432,168)
 Net nance income from reinsurance contracts (Note 29c)  - - (17,334)  (17,334)
 Total change in comprehensive income (3,174,491) - 1,646,110 78,880 (1,449,501)

 Cashows for the period
 Reinsurance contract outows (Note 41(b))  3,836,888  -  -  -  3,836,888
 Amounts received under reinsurance contracts held - -  (743,766) - (743,766)
 Total cash ows 3,836,888 -  (743,766) - 3,093,123

 Closing reinsurance contract assets- 31 Dec 2024  1,666,819  -  1,474,055  111,266  3,252,140

11   Intangible assets
 Purchased softwares  31-Dec-24 31-Dec-23
   N’000 N’000
 Cost
 Balance as at beginning of the year  47,390 39,955
 Additions during the year  1,923 7,435
 Balance as at period end  49,313 47,390

 Accumulated amortization:
 Balance as at beginning of the year  39,672 34,818
 Charge during the year  4,195 4,854
 Balance as at period end  43,867 39,672

 Carrying Amount as at period end  5,446 7,718

 All items of intangible assets are non-current.
 There are no development expenditure capitalised as internally-generated intangible asset.

12  Reinsurance contracts
   Company  Company
 In thousads of naira  2024  2023
 Assets for Remaining Coverage (Note 13a)  1,666,819  1,004,422
 Amount Recoverable for Incurred Claims (Note 13a)  1,585,321  604,097
   3,252,140  1,608,519

 Current   1,666,819  1,004,422  -
 Non-current  1,585,321  604,097  -
   3,252,140  1 ,608,519

12a  Reconciliation of the re-insurance contract balances for the Company as at 31 December 2023

   Assets for Remaining Coverage  Amount Recoverable on
   (ARC)   Incurred claims

   Estimates of
   present value of Risk
   Non-onerous  Onerous future cashows Adjustment  Total
   �'000  �'000  �'000  �'000  �'000

 Opening reinsurance contract assets - 1 Jan 2023  753,051  -  290,722  15,961  1,059,734
 Changes in the statement of prot or loss and OCI
 Allocation of reinsurance premiums paid (Note 27)  (2,999,422)  -  -  -  (2,999,422)
 Amounts recoverable from reinsurers
 Recoveries of Incurred claims and other
 attributable income (Note 27)  -  -  44,116  -  44,116
 Effects of changes in RA for non nancial risk (Note 27)  -  -  -  16,425  16,425
 Adjustments to assets for incurred claims (Note 27)  -  -  670,202  -  670,202
 Total Insurance service expenses  (2,999,422)  -  714,318  16,425  (2,268,678)
 Investment components  -  -  -  -
   (2,999,422)  -  714,318  16,425  (2,268,678)
 Net nance income from reinsurance contracts  -  -  -  -
 Total change in comprehensive income  (2,999,422)  -  714,318  16,425  (2,268,678)

 Cashows for the period
 Reinsurance contract outows (Note 41(b))  3,250,792  -  -  -  3,250,792
 Amounts received under reinsurance contracts held  -  -  (433,330)  -  (433,330)
 Total cash ows  3,250,792  -  (433,330)  -  2,817,463

 Closing reinsurance contract assets- 31 Dec 2023  1,004,422  -  571,711  32,386  1,608,519

13  Insurance contract liabilities
 In thousads of naira  2024  2023
 Liability for Remaining Coverage (Note 13a) 2,728,023 1,652,726
 Liability for Incurred claims (Note 13a) 4,051,096 1,715,720
   6,779,119 3,368,446

 Current  2,728,023 1,652,726
 Non-current 4,051,096 1,715,720
 Insurance contract liabilities 6,779,119 3,368,446

 Insurance contract liabilities
 In thousands of naira 2024 2023

 Insurance Contract Liabilities(excluding insurance acquisition
 cashow assets and other pre-recognition cashows) 6,779,119 3,368,446

 Insurance acquisiiton cash ow assets (Note 13a) (1,632,062) (1,044,490)
 Other pre-recognition cashows (Note 13a)  1,632,062  1,044,490
   6,779,119 3,368,44

For the year ended 31 December 2024
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2024
Notes to the Financial Statements

2024 Annual Report and Accounts2024 Annual Report and Accounts2024 Annual Report and Accounts2024 Annual Report and Accounts 73 74

12a  Reconciliation of the re-insurance contract balances for the Company as at 31 December 2024

   Assets for Remaining Coverage  Amount Recoverable on
   (ARC)   Incurred claims

   Estimates of
   present value of Risk
   Non-onerous  Onerous future cashows Adjustment  Total
   �'000  �'000  �'000  �'000  �'000

 Opening reinsurance contract assets - 1 Jan 2024  1,004,422  -  571,711  32,386  1,608,519
 Changes in the statement of prot or loss and OCI
 Allocation of reinsurance premiums paid (Note 27)  (3,174,491)  -  -  -  (3,174,491)
 Amounts recoverable from reinsurers
 Recoveries of Incurred claims and other
 attributable income(Note 25)  -  -  1,625,006  -  1,625,006
 Changes in RA related to reinsurance LIC (Note 27) -  -  - 78,880 78,880
 Adjustments to assets for incurred claims (Note 27) -  -  38,438 - 38,438
 Net Expenses from Reinsurance Contract Held (3,174,491)  -  1,663,443 78,880 (1,432,168)
 Investment components  -  -  -  -
   (3,174,491) -  1,663,443 78,880 (1,432,168)
 Net nance income from reinsurance contracts (Note 29c)  - - (17,334)  (17,334)
 Total change in comprehensive income (3,174,491) - 1,646,110 78,880 (1,449,501)

 Cashows for the period
 Reinsurance contract outows (Note 41(b))  3,836,888  -  -  -  3,836,888